

No. 07-

07-663 NOV 16 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**AK STEEL CORPORATION RETIREMENT  
ACCUMULATION PENSION PLAN AND AK  
STEEL CORPORATION BENEFIT PLANS  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**JOHN D. WEST,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT A. LONG  
ROBERT D. WICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID H. REMES  
THEODORE P. METZLER  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
202-662-5487

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes Involved .....	1
Statement.....	1
A. ERISA and Cash Balance Plans. ....	2
B. The AK Steel Plan. ....	3
C. West’s Whipsaw Claim. ....	4
D. Proceedings Below.....	7
1. West’s claim that ERISA overrides the terms of the Plan. ....	7
2. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of § 502(a)(1)(B). ....	8
3. The Sixth Circuit’s reliance on <i>contra</i> <i>proferentem</i> . ....	10
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	13
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates A Circuit Split On The Scope Of § 502(a)(1)(B). .	13
A. The circuits are divided on whether statutory claims may be asserted under § 502(a)(1)(B). ....	13
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision presents a recurring issue of exceptional importance. ....	19

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates A  
Circuit Split On The Applicability Of *Contra  
Proferentem* In Interpreting A Pension Plan... 22

A. The circuits are divided on the *contra  
proferentem* issue..... 24

B. The issue is recurring and important..... 27

Conclusion ..... 27

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

The Court of Appeals’ Decision ..... 1a

Order Denying Rehearing En Banc ..... 34a

The District Court’s Apr. 8, 2004 Order..... 37a

The District Court’s Nov. 22, 2004 Order ..... 61a

The District Court’s Mar. 29, 2006 Judgment..... 69a

ERISA § 502(a), (e)..... 72a

The AK Steel Retirement Plan..... 75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	19
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Pension Benefit Plan v. Call</i> , 128 S. Ct. 350 (2007).....	2, 23
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Bodine v. Webb</i> , 992 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. App. 1999) .....	14
<i>Call v. Ameritech Mgmt. Pension Plan</i> , 475 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Carolina Care Plan, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Mkts. Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	16
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Mkts.</i> , 252 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	19
<i>Duffy v. Brannen</i> , 529 A.2d 643 (Vt. 1987) .....	14
<i>Esdén v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	22

<i>HCA Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Employers Health Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Hess v. Reg-Allen Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	18
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>McElroy v. SmithKline Beecham Health &amp; Welfare Benefits Trust Plan</i> , 340 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>McKeldin v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-1743, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 24289 (4th Cir. Oct. 17, 2007) .....	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	18
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Oddino v. Oddino</i> , 939 P.2d 1266 (Cal. 1997).....	14
<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan</i> , 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Employees of Agency Rent-A-Car Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 122 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Rhorer v. Raytheon Eng'rs &amp; Constructors, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	27

<i>Richland Hosp., Inc. v. Ralyon</i> , 516 N.E.2d 1236 (Ohio 1987) .....	14
<i>Ross v. Rail Car Am. Group Disability Income Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Summers v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 574 N.E.2d 206 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) .....	15
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Wallace v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 1327 (8th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Winters v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Young v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n Prod. Workers Welfare Fund</i> , 447 N.Y.S.2d 798 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981) .....	15

#### STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 411 .....	11
ERISA § 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	2, 7, 11
ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	9, 13, 14, 20
ERISA § 3002, 29 U.S.C. § 1202.....	11
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006) .....	6

#### REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8 .....	2
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7.....	11
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(c)-1 .....	11

**OTHER**

152 Cong. Rec. S8747 (Aug. 3, 2006)..... 7

*ERISA Fiduciary Law* (Susan P. Serota &  
Frederic A. Brodie eds., 2d ed. 2006) ..... 23

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)..... 21

IRS Announcement 95-33, 1995 WL 223244  
(IRS Ann. May 8, 1995) ..... 11
